

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WSK64

**Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 600x400mm - with hinged door - 650mm high**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 600x400mm with Hinged Door

### 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 600x400mm with Hinged Door. This product is designed for durability and functionality, making it an ideal storage solution for commercial kitchens, restaurants, and other professional settings.

### 2. Safety Information

- Warning: Always use the cabinet according to the manufacturer's instructions to avoid accidents or injury.
- Installation Safety: Ensure the cabinet is mounted securely to avoid tipping or falling. Use appropriate hardware for wall mounting.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the recommended weight capacity to prevent damage or hazards.
- Temperature Safety: Install away from direct heat sources to maintain optimal structural integrity.
- Cleaning Chemical Safety: When cleaning, avoid abrasive materials or harsh chemicals that may damage the surface.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 600x400mm
- Height: 650mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: Hinged Door
- Color: Stainless Steel Finish
- Weight (approx): 15kg
- Weight Capacity: 50kg

### 4. Setup and Installation

#### 1. Preparation:

- Gather necessary tools: drill, level, screws, wall anchors, and a screwdriver.

#### 2. Determine Location:

- Choose a location on the wall that is convenient for use and free of obstructions.

#### 3. Mark Mounting Holes:

- Hold the cabinet against the wall and use a level to ensure it is straight. Mark the mounting holes through the cabinet back.

#### 4. Drill Holes:

- Drill holes at the marked points, ensuring to use a drill bit suitable for the wall type (i.e., drywall, concrete).

#### 5. Insert Wall Anchors:

- If necessary, insert wall anchors into the holes to provide additional support.

#### 6. Mount Cabinet:

- Align the cabinet with the drilled holes and secure using screws. Ensure it is firmly attached and level.

#### 7. Final Check:

- Verify that the cabinet is secure and stable before use.

### 5. Operation

To use the cabinet, simply open the hinged door to access the storage space. Ensure that items stored do not exceed weight capacity. Organize items efficiently for easy access.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Wipe down the surfaces with a soft cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that can scratch the stainless steel.
- Preventative Maintenance: Inspect hinges and screws regularly for any signs of wear or damage. Tighten loose screws as needed.
- Stains and Marks: For stubborn stains or marks, use a stainless steel cleaner following the manufacturer's instructions.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Cabinet Door Sticking: Ensure the cabinet is properly aligned and that no objects are obstructing the door.
- Rust Formation: Clean the stainless steel surfaces regularly and ensure there is no prolonged exposure to moisture.
- Loose Mounting: If the cabinet feels loose, check and tighten the mounting screws and ensure the wall anchors are securely in place.

### 8. Disposal

When disposing of this product, consider recycling. Stainless steel is recyclable. Check local regulations for disposal guidelines.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Edelstahl-Wandtisch Premium 600x400mm mit Tür 650mm hoch (WSK64)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Edelstahl-Wandtischs Premium 600x400mm mit Tür (WSK64). Dieses Produkt wurde für eine langlebige Nutzung in professionellen Küchen entwickelt, um eine hygienische und effiziente Arbeitsumgebung zu gewährleisten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung: Dieser Wandtisch ist nur für den Einsatz in Innenräumen geeignet und sollte nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder extremen Temperaturen ausgesetzt werden.

- Sicherheitshinweise: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder reizenden Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.

- Lagerung: Halten Sie den Tisch von feuchten Bereichen fern, um Rostbildung zu vermeiden.

- Montage: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Tisch sicher an der Wand befestigt ist, um Unfälle zu vermeiden.

- Benutzung: Nutzen Sie den Tisch nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck. Führen Sie keine unautorisierten Modifikationen durch.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Maße: 600mm (B) x 400mm (T) x 650mm (H)

- Material: Edelstahl

- Tür: Hinged door (Türanschlag)

- Fallschutz: Ecken sind sicher abgerundet

- Belastbarkeit: Maximal 100 kg

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Benötigte Werkzeuge: Schraubenzieher, Bohrmaschine, Wasserwaage

- Installation:

1. Bestimmen Sie den Installationsort und markieren Sie die Wand.

2. Halten Sie den Wandtisch an die Wand und prüfen Sie mit der Wasserwaage, ob er gerade ist.

3. Zeichnen Sie die Bohrlöcher an der Wand an.

4. Bohren Sie die Löcher und setzen Sie Dübel ein.

5. Befestigen Sie den Wandtisch mit den Schrauben sicher an der Wand.

6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind und die Stabilität geprüft wurde.

## 5. Betrieb

- Der Wandtisch kann sofort nach der Installation verwendet werden. Achten Sie darauf, die Oberfläche vor der ersten Benutzung zu reinigen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Nutzen Sie einen feuchten Lappen mit mildem Reinigungsmittel zur Reinigung der Oberfläche. Vermeiden Sie abrasive Materialien.

- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schrauben und Befestigungen auf Festigkeit.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Tisch wackelt

- Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese nach.

- Problem: Rostanzeichen

- Lösung: Reinigen Sie die betroffenen Stellen umgehend und sorgen Sie für eine trockene Lagerung.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektrogeräte und Metallschrott. Recyceln Sie das Material, wo möglich.

## 9. Kontakt

- Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

- Telefon: 0800 7000 220

- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Wandkast Premium 600x400mm met Scharnierdeur 650mm Hoog (WSK64)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Deze RVS wandkast is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horeca en biedt een duurzame en praktische oplossing voor het opslaan van keukengerei en andere benodigdheden. De kast is volledig vervaardigd uit roestvrij staal, wat zorgt voor een lange levensduur en eenvoudige reiniging.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een stevige en vlakke ondergrond staat.
- Gebruik de wandbevestigingsmaterialen (meegeleverd) om de kast veilig aan de muur te bevestigen. Dit voorkomt omvallen en letsel.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van zware of onveilige objecten op de kast.
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Bewaar de kast buiten bereik van kinderen.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele schade of slijtage aan de kast en bevestigingsmaterialen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 600x400mm
- Hoogte: 650mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Type deur: Scharnierdeur
- Inhoud: Geschikt voor een breed scala aan keukengerei en andere benodigdheden

## 4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Kies een geschikte locatie voor de wandkast, waarbij rekening wordt gehouden met de bereikbaarheid en stabiliteit.
2. Verifieer met een waterpas of de muur vlak is.
3. Markeer de positie van de bevestigingsgaten op de muur, zorg ervoor dat ze goed zijn uitgelijnd.
4. Boor gaten in de muur op de gemarkeerde posities en plaats pluggen indien nodig.
5. Bevestig de wandkast aan de muur met de meegeleverde schroeven. Zorg ervoor dat deze stevig vastzit.
6. Controleer of de deur vrij kan bewegen en goed sluit.

## 5. Bediening

- Open de deur van de kast door de handgreep naar jezelf toe te trekken.
- Gebruik de beschikbare ruimte om keukengerei of andere items veilig en geordend op te bergen.
- Sluit de deur stevig om een veilige opslagcapaciteit te waarborgen.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de kast regelmatig schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek en mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schuurmiddelen die de roestvrijstalen afwerking kunnen krassen.
- Controleer de scharnieren op slijtage en smeer ze indien nodig om een soepele werking te garanderen.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De deur sluit niet goed.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de kast goed is uitgelijnd en of er geen obstructies in de weg zitten.
- Probleem: Scharnier piept of functioneert niet soepel.  
Oplossing: Breng een kleine hoeveelheid smeermiddel aan op de scharnieren.
- Probleem: Roest of vlekken op de kast.  
Oplossing: Reinig de kast met een speciale roestvrijstalen reiniger.

## 8. Afspraak

- Volg de lokale regelgeving voor het controleren van de afvoer van de kast.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast niet in de gewone afvalstroom wordt weggegooid, maar op een milieuvriendelijke manier wordt afgevoerd. Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke afvalverwerkers voor richtlijnen.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact op met ons:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del producto - Armario de pared de acero inoxidable Premium 600x400mm con puerta abatible, 650mm de altura

## 1. Información General

El armario de pared de acero inoxidable Premium es un mueble de almacenamiento diseñado para entornos comerciales, especialmente en cocinas y áreas de preparación de alimentos. Su estructura robusta y elegante ofrece durabilidad y estética, ideal para cualquier instalación profesional.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- **Instalación Segura:** Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones de instalación para evitar lesiones o daños. Utilice el equipo adecuado y herramientas seguras.
- **Carga Máxima:** No sobrecargue el armario más allá de la capacidad recomendada. El peso excesivo puede causar daño al mueble o lesiones.
- **Superficies Escurridizas:** Mantenga el área alrededor del armario limpia y seca para evitar resbalones o caídas.
- **Elementos Cortantes:** Tenga cuidado al manejar accesorios o herramientas cortantes que puedan estar dentro del armario.
- **Mantenimiento Regular:** Realice inspecciones periódicas y mantenimientos para asegurar el funcionamiento seguro y eficiente del producto.

## 3. Descripción y Especificaciones del Producto

- **Dimensiones:** 600 mm (ancho) x 400 mm (profundidad) x 650 mm (alto)
- **Material:** Acero inoxidable
- **Tipo de puerta:** Abatible
- **Capacidad de carga:** 100 kg
- **Color:** Acero inoxidable pulido
- **Usos:** Almacenamiento en cocinas comerciales, restaurantes, bodegas

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Herramientas necesarias:** Taladro, nivel, destornillador, soportes de montaje.
2. **Ubicación:** Seleccione una pared adecuada que soporte el peso y tamaño del armario.
3. **Marcado:** Utilice un nivel para marcar las posiciones de los soportes de montaje.
4. **Fijación de soportes:** Perfore los agujeros y fije los soportes en la pared usando los tornillos apropiados.
5. **Colocación del armario:** Levante el armario y colóquelo sobre los soportes. Asegúrese de que esté nivelado.
6. **Ajustes finales:** Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones estén firmes y que el armario esté seguro.

## 5. Operación

- Abra la puerta abatible del armario para acceder al interior.
- Organice los utensilios y equipos de manera que sean fácilmente accesibles.
- Evite colocar objetos demasiado pesados en la parte superior para mantener la estabilidad.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el armario regularmente con un paño suave y detergente neutro.
- Evite productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie de acero inoxidable.
- Inspeccione las bisagras y bisagras periódicamente y aplique lubricante si es necesario.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- **La puerta no cierra correctamente:** Verifique si hay objetos obstruyendo la puerta o si las bisagras están mal alineadas.
- **Ruidos al abrir o cerrar:** Aplique lubricante en las bisagras y asegúrese de que estén bien sujetas.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del armario, elimine de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales para el reciclaje de metales. Asegúrese de que no haya residuos peligrosos antes de desechar.

## 9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta o asistencia adicional, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Armoire murale en acier inoxydable Premium 600x400mm avec porte battante 650mm de hauteur (WSK64)

## 1. Informations générales

Félicitations pour l'achat de l'Armoire murale en acier inoxydable Premium WSK64. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement durable et esthétique dans votre cuisine professionnelle. Fabriquée en acier inoxydable de haute qualité, cette armoire est idéale pour conserver vos ustensiles et équipements en toute sécurité.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : N'utilisez pas cette armoire pour des fins autres que celles auxquelles elle a été conçue, à savoir le rangement d'objets légers à modérés.
- Installation correcte : Assurez-vous que l'armoire est installée sur une surface plane et stable, en suivant attentivement les instructions d'installation.
- Évitez la surchauffe : Ne placez pas l'armoire près de sources de chaleur intense.
- Enfants : Gardez les enfants éloignés de l'armoire pendant son installation et son utilisation.
- Surveillance: Vérifiez régulièrement l'état de fixation pour garantir la sécurité de l'équipement.

## 3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 600x400mm (largeur x profondeur)
- Hauteur : 650mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Porte : Battante
- Poids : À confirmer selon les spécifications du fabricant
- Capacité de charge : À vérifier pour garantir une utilisation sécurisée.

## 4. Installation et mise en place

1. Préparation : Rassemblez tous les outils nécessaires, y compris vis, chevilles, perceuse, niveau à bulle.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement sur un mur solide où l'armoire sera facilement accessible.
3. Marquage : Utilisez un niveau pour marquer l'emplacement des trous de fixation sur le mur.
4. Perçage : Percez des trous selon les marques faites, puis insérez les chevilles.
5. Fixation : Fixez l'armoire au mur à l'aide des vis fournies. Assurez-vous qu'elle est bien fixée.
6. Vérification : Avec le niveau à bulle, vérifiez que l'armoire est de niveau avant de l'utiliser.

## 5. Fonctionnement

Ouvrez la porte battante pour accéder au rangement à l'intérieur. Disposez vos objets de manière ordonnée. Fermez la porte lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée pour protéger son contenu.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage quotidien : Essuyez l'extérieur de l'armoire avec un chiffon doux et humide. Évitez les produits abrasifs.
- Détartrage : Si nécessaire, utilisez un nettoyant doux pour enlever les taches tenaces.
- Contrôle : Inspectez régulièrement les vis et la structure de l'armoire pour s'assurer qu'elle reste solide et sécurisée.

## 7. Dépannage

- Problème d'ouverture de la porte : Vérifiez que rien ne bloque l'ouverture et assurez-vous que les charnières ne sont pas endommagées.
- Instabilité : Vérifiez que l'armoire est correctement fixée au mur et qu'elle est de niveau.
- Rouille : Nettoyez et traitez immédiatement toute zone rouillée avec un produit approprié pour l'acier inoxydable.

## 8. Élimination

Lorsque l'armoire est arrivée en fin de vie, assurez-vous de la débarrasser de manière appropriée. Recyclez les matériaux en acier inoxydable conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci de choisir GGM Gastro pour vos solutions de rangement.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto da Parete in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 600x400mm con Porta A Battente, Altezza 650mm (WSK64)

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto l'Armadietto da Parete in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium WSK64. Questo prodotto è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di archiviazione in ambienti professionali, garantendo durata e facilità d'uso. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Questo armadietto è progettato esclusivamente per uso interno.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia fissato saldamente al muro per prevenire cadute accidentali.
- Non sovraccaricare le mensole oltre il limite di carico raccomandato.
- Utilizzare sempre guanti protettivi quando si maneggiano oggetti pesanti o appuntiti.
- Tenere lontano dal fuoco e da ambienti umidi per evitare danni.
- In caso di anomalie durante l'uso, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare il servizio assistenza.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 600x400mm
- Altezza: 650mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Tipo di Porta: A battente
- Finitura: Lucida e resistente alla corrosione
- Capacità di carico: Massimo 50kg per mensola

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Posizione: Scegliere una posizione adeguata per l'armadietto sul muro, assicurandosi che sia a una altura comoda.
2. Livellamento: Utilizzare un livello per garantire che l'armadietto sia dritto.
3. Fissaggio:
  - Contrassegnare i punti di foratura per le staffe di montaggio.
  - Eseguire i fori nel muro usando un trapano e una punta adatta.
  - Inserire ancore o tasselli nel muro, se necessario.
  - Fissare l'armadietto utilizzando le viti fornite.
4. Controllo Finale: Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia saldo e stabile.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Aprire la porta a battente tirando delicatamente la maniglia.
- Utilizzare le mensole interne per riporre documenti, utensili o altri materiali.
- Chiudere la porta con un'adeguata forza per garantire la chiusura.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire periodicamente l'armadietto con un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere polvere e macchie.
- Evitare prodotti chimici aggressivi che possano danneggiare la superficie in acciaio inossidabile.
- Controllare le viti e i fissaggi ogni sei mesi per assicurarsi che siano ben saldi.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: La porta non si chiude correttamente.  
Soluzione: Controllare se ci sono ostruzioni all'interno dell'armadietto e riposizionare eventuali oggetti.
- Problema: Ruggine sui bordi.  
Soluzione: Pulire la zona con una soluzione di acido citrico e acqua e successivamente asciugare bene.
- Problema: Mensole deformate.  
Soluzione: Rimuovere oggetti pesanti e controllare il carico.

## 8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il prodotto secondo le leggi locali vigenti. L'acciaio inossidabile è riciclabile, quindi si consiglia di portarlo presso un centro di raccolta per metalli.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania